WAy

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQIALIZATION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFOKNIA

In the Matter of the Appeal of )
\
FI NANCI AL COUNSELLORS, | NC. )

Appear ances:

For Appel | ant: Her bert Pothier
Attorney at Law

For Respondent: Lawrence C. Counts
Tax Counsel

OPLNI_ON

T et e s e e -

This appeal is nade suant to section 25667 of
t he Revenue and ?gxat|on Code f%%%#?ﬂe action of the Franchise

Tax Board on the protest of Financial Counsalinwg Tne.,
agai nst proposed assessments of additional franchise tax
in the amounts of $546.33, $499.85, $591.58,20d §746.94
for the income years ended September 30, 1959, 1960, 1961,
and 1962, respectively.

' Financi al Counsellors, |nd. ﬁhereaﬁter_referted to
as "appellant") was incorporated in California.in. 1945 fer

the purpose of en?fglng I'n the investnent counsglling business.
This corporation, however, never did actively engage in that
busi ness.

_ Beginning in 1946 M. MNorris Bab,inowi‘éch had engaged
in the prorating business under the fictitious name Financial
Counsel l'ors,  Section 12032.1 of the Financial Code defines a

prorater as '"a person wno, for cRannsation from a debtor
engages in whole or in paft rn the business of recelving noney

or evidences thereof for the gurpose of distributing the noney
or evidences thereof anong creditfors in paynent or partia
paynent of past due obligations of the debtor.”

~269- p;

N



Avpeal of Financial Counsellors, Inc.

In 1949 app ellont's stockholders objec ted O
Rabinowitlchisuscof the name Financial Counsellors and they
threatened t0 sue him, To avoid litigation Rabinowitch pur-
chased a1l of appcll ant' S stock and thereafter the corporation
remai ned inactive until about January |., 19%.

_ T he California Legislature enacted |egislation

In 1757 requiring that all proraters be |icensed and that

| icenses be issued only to corporations organized for this

purpose under the |aws of California. (Fin, Code, §§ 12200,
12200.1.) In response to this |legislative enactnment,

Rabi nowi tch caused Northern California Credit Counsellors,
Inc. (hereafter referred to as Northern) to be created on

EECenber 3, 1957 for the purpose of carrying on the prorating
usi ness.

pellant entered into agreements wth Rabinow tch
and Northern dated January 2, 1956 and Cctober 1, 1957,
respectively, whereby Rabinow tch and Northern were authorized
to use the name Financial Counsellors in their business
activities. No consideration was ever paid to appellants
by Rabinow tch or Northern for use of the nane, pel | ant
agreed to pay the onerating expenses of Rabinow tch, subject
to being reinmbursed for such expenses. |t was further agreed
that Northern would reinburse appellant for all of the remain-
Ing expenses incurred by appellant.

_ Durin%]the years under appeal appellant functioned
wi t hout paﬁ as the operating conpany for Fhe prorating busi -
ness done by Financial Counsellors. Its enployees serviced
the old accounts obtained by Rabinow tch prior to September 11,
1957, as wel| as the new accounts acquired by Northern sub-
sequent to that date. Appellant owned or leased thirteen
offices in California which were used to conduct the prorating
business. On July 25, 1961, appellant!s articles of incor-
poration were anended to state that its principal purpose was
to engage in the collection business.

o Aﬁpellant's returns for each of the years in dispute
indicated that its gross income consisted entirely of funds

received from Rabi nowmtch and Northern and that all of these
funds were used to pay the operating expenses of Financial
Counsel lors.  Accordingly, appellant reported no taxabl e net
income for any of the years In question. Northernts returns
refl ected nonschedul ed deductions for funds transferred to
Rabinowiteh Or appellant in reimbursement for expenses incurred
inits behalf. _Es a result Northern reported net incone of
$1,120 for the income year ended Cctober 31, 1959, and no net
income for the years 1960, 1961, and 1962, respectively. Al
other net incone fromthe prorating business was listed as
earned by Rabi now tch. -

-270-



Aopeal of Finarneisd Counsellans,ln.c.

Having detormined that the books and records of
the respective entities did not accurately reflect the true
income earned by each, respondent allocated all of the incoume
from the business activities to appellant under authority of
1I:?el\llenue and Taxation Code section 24725 which provides as
ollows:

*

In any case of two or more organizations,
trades, or businesses (whether or not in-
corporated, whether or not organized in
the United States, and whether or not.
affiliated) owned or controlled directly
or indirectly by the same interests, the
Franchise Tax Board may distribute, appor-
tion, or allocate gross income, deductions,
credits, or allowances between or among
such organizations, trades, or businesses,
if it determines that such distribution,
apportionment, or allocation is necessary
in order to prevent evasion of taxes or
clearly to reflect the income of any of
such organizations, trades, or businesses.

Section 24725 is virtually identical to section 482 of the
Internal Revenue Code of 1954 which has received frequent
construction by the federal courts. |t has been held that
trlwle statute authorizes allocation of net income in lieu of
allocating gross income and deductions. 1lentipe

Couy 39 T.Co 348, atria,3o1r.00 796, ) A Saetts Svert
turn the taxinz agency’ allocation of net income it must
be shown that upon the particular facts the action t aken
was arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable. (Grenada
Industriec.lnc,, 17 Tecozgl affid, 202 F.2d 873, cert.
denied, 345 US. 819 [98 L. Ed. 34853:"° "Hamburgers York Road,
Inc., 41 T.C. 821,) _’ - -

) Appellant contends that respondent * s allocation
of income was improper because it attributed to appellant
income actually earned by Rabinowitsh. The main thrust of
its argument is that appellant did not earn any income because
It was not required to charge for the services it performed.

Our examination of the-facts convinces us that
respondentt!s determination was not arbitrary, capricious and
unreasonable. The three entities were clearly controlled by
the same interests. The Ijudicially approved purpose of the
allocation statute is to place. a controlled taxpayer on a
tax parity with an uncontrolled taxpayer by providing for
the determination of its income, gaccording to the standard

-271-



Avpeal of Financial Counsellors., Inc,

1=

U Lrolled toxpayer. (Lo B, Shuns Latex Products
ne., 18 7,0, °900,) An allocation is justified if necessary
0 reflect the true net income which would have resulted if
on¢ uncontrolled taxpayer had dealt at arm®s length with
another uncontrolled taxpayer., (Simon J;*MurphVuCoQ Ve

Comnissioner, 231 F.2d 639,)

12

I unecon

=10
—
Y—

1
i

_ W cannot envision any corporation carrying on
business at arm's | ength which woul d have perfornéd the
services rendered by appellant wthout compensation
conclusion is inescapable that the contractual agreenments
did not reflect arm's-length bargains according to the
standards of uncontrolled taxpayers.

, Further it is evident fromthe very record of
this apBea| that the distribution of net income as reflected
by the books and records was fictitious. On cross examipa-
tIOPlﬁppellant’s accountant, M. Arnold F. Avritt, testified
as follows:

Q Are you saying it was inpossible
to segregate expenses?

M, Avritt. In opinion it was inpossi-
ble to separate the income accurately.

Q. And so, not even making a guess, you
didntt make any al | ocation whatsoever.,
You just assuned that all expenses were
bY one entity and not the others and
allocated to one only and that is so
reflected on your returns?

M. Avritt. Well to answer your question

truthfully, which of course I have to do,

that is the way the incone was reported on
M . Rabinowitcht's personal returns.

_ Havi ng concededly nmade an improper allocation in
Its books and records appél | ant does not denonstrate that
respondent acted arbitrarily, capriciously and unreasonably

merely contending that it was not required to.charge fof
the services rendered,

o Fromall that appears in the record the business
activity of Financial Counscllors was essentially conducted
byappel lant. ~ Its enployees served as the connecting |ink,
wth the public and performed the services that actually
earned the incone. n view of this we approve of respondent's
action. (Advance Machinery Exchange, Inc, v. Commissioner
196 F.2d 1005, cert. denied, 3Gl U.S. 835 [97 L. Ed. 6507.)

- 272- o



Aopeal 0f . BinpnndolSensesldore In

NS,

ORDER

Pursuant to the views expressed in the o»inion of

the board on file in this proceeding, and good cause appcaring
therefor,

| T 15 HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, pursuant
to section 256670f the Revenue and Taxation Code, t hat t he
actior of the Franchise Tax Board on the protest of Financial
Counsellors, Inz., against proposed assessments of additional
franchise tax in the amounfs of $546. 33, $499. 85, $591.58, and
$746.94 for the income years ended Sentenber ' 33, 1959, 1920,
196t1 ar01|11962 respectively, be and the same i s hereby
sust ai ne

Done at Sacramentn , Salifornia, this 12th day of
Decenber , 1967, by the State "Board of Equal i zati on.

/(in[ A? KL(IL[& - _', Chairman

~ / y ;, Lo , Menber
PN o / / .
i /\ v D7, Menber
@a /,/(/f Ll Nember
) ,/ _ Menber
| I o Acting
ATTEST , / ST S y Secretary

.

-213-



